
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

AMENDED CALENDAR
Judge S. James Otero

Western Division
Courtroom 10C, Tenth Floor

350 West 1st Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Date: Monday, March 19, 2018 

Deputy Clerk: Victor Cruz  Law Clerks: Bethany Bengfort
Court Recorder: Carol Zurborg   Laura Raden

 Andrew Jones

1. CV 17-08420 SJO (JPRx) Hedwig Ringger v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.

Diversity-Personal Injury Filed: 11/17/2017; Jury Demand: Plaintiff ; ADR

MANDATORY SCHEDULING CONFERENCE: March 19, 2018 @ 8:30 a.m.

Carol Lynn Finklehoffe  Alisa Manasantivongs 
Lipcon Margulies Alsina and Nicholas S Politis 
Winkleman PA Flynn Delich and Wise LLP 
One Biscayne Tower One World Trade Center Suite 1800 
2 South Biscayne Boulevard Long Beach, CA 90831-1800 
Suite 1776 562-435-2626 
Miami, FL 33131 Fax: 562-437-7555 
305-373-3016 alisam@fdw-law.com
Fax: 305-373-6204 nicholasp@fdw-law.com
finklehoffe@lipcon.com
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2. ED CV 17-02531 SJO (SHKx) Jessica Garcia v. Primerica Life Insurance

Company

Removal of for 1) Breach of the Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing; 2) Breach
of Contract filed in Superior Court on 11/21/17. REMOVED Filed: 12/21/2017;
Jury Demand: Plaintiff; ADR

MANDATORY SCHEDULING CONFERENCE: March 19, 2018 @ 8:30 a.m.

Michael B Horrow Ophir Johna 
Nichole Dessie Podgurski Hinshaw and Culbertson LLP 
Donahue and Horrow LLP 633 West Fifth Street 47th Floor 
1960 East Grand Avenue Suite 1215 Los Angeles, CA 90071 
El Segundo, CA 90245 213-680-2800 
310-322-0300 Fax: 213-614-7399 
Fax: 310-322-0302 ojohna@mail.hinshawlaw.com
mhorrow@donahuehorrow.com 
npodgurski@donahuehorrow.com 
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3. CV 17-08230 SJO (RAOx) Ralpha Harold Mack, Junior v. Essex Cochran, LP

et al

Fair Housing Act Complaint Discriminatory Practices [US Fair Housing Act of
1988 [42 U.S.C. §§ 3600 et seq, §3604(c), §3604(f)(1-3), Et Seq. CA Government
Code 12925, 12927, 12955; CA Civil Code §§ 51, 52, 54.3 Filed: 11/12/2017; Jury
Demand: Plaintiff ; ADR

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE DISMISSAL: March 19, 2018 @ 8:30 a.m.

David C Wakefield  
Law Office of David C Wakefield 
10620 Treena Street Suite 230 
San Diego, CA 92131 
619-241-7112 
Fax: 619-342-7755 
dcw@dmwakelaw.com
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4. CR 07-01402 SJO: U.S.A. vs. (18) Paul Ifejeh (CUSTODY)

Register Number: 74688-112

18 U.S.C. § 371,2326: Conspiracy to Commit Mail Fraud and Wire Fraud;
Telemarketing Fraud Against the Elderly (1) 
18 U.S.C. § 1341,2326,2: Mail Fraud; Telemarketing Fraud Against the Elderly;
Aiding and Abetting and Causing an Act to be Done (2-3) 
18 U.S.C. § 1343, 2326,2: Wire Fraud, Telemarketing Fraud Against the Elderly;
Aiding and Abetting and Causing an Act to be Done (4-25)

SENTENCING: March 19, 2018 @ 9:00 a.m.

Monica E Tait, AUSA David J P Kaloyanides
213-894-2931 David J P Kaloyanides Law Offices
monica.tait@usdoj.gov 15338 Central Avenue

Chino, CA 91710
Scott Paetty 213-623-8120
213-894-6527 Fax: 213-402-6292
Scott.Paetty@usdoj.gov djpkaplc@me.com 
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5. CR 14-00338 (A) SJO: U.S.A. v. (#73)  Timmy Lee McCoy (CUSTODY)

Register Number: 70801-112

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations
Conspiracy (1s) 
21 U.S.C. § 846  Conspiracy to Manufacture, Distribute and Possess with
Intent to Distribute Cocaine Base in the Form of Crack Cocaine, Cocaine,
Methamphetamine, Phencyclidine, Ecstasy, Marijuana, and Codeine (12s)
21 U.S.C. § 860 Distribution and Possession with Intent to Distribute
Controlled Substances in and near Schools and Parks (34s-83s)   

SENTENCING: March 19, 2018 @ 9:00 a.m.

Mack Eric Jenkins, AUSA Fredrico McCurry 
213-894-2091 Fredrico McCurry Law Offices 
mack.jenkins@usdoj.gov PO Box 3695 

Van Nuys, CA 91407 
Max B Shiner 818-901-6968 
213-894-3308 Fax: 818-901-8418 
max.shiner@usdoj.gov mccurrylawyer@gmail.com

Wilson Park, AUSA
213-894-5796
wilson.park@usdoj.gov 
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6. CR 11-00286 SJO: U.S.A. v. (2) Jorge Aguirre (BOND)

21 U.S.C.  § 846: Conspiracy to Distribute Methamphetamine (1)
21 U.S.C.  § 841(a)(1),(b)(1)(B)(viii): Distribution of Methamphetamine (2) 
21 U.S.C.  § 841(a)(1),(b)(1)(A)(viii): Distribution of Methamphetamine (4)

PRELIMINARY REVOCATION OF SUPERVISED RELEASE HEARING: 
March 19, 2018 @ 9:00 a.m.

Interpreter not required.

Brittney Cambre, U. S. Probation Officer: 562-980-3413

Damaris Diaz, AUSA Seema Ahmad, DFPD
213-894-0302 213-894-4787
damaris.diaz@usdoj.gov  Seema_Ahmad@fd.org
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7. CR 17-00594 SJO: U.S.A. v (1) Robert Michael St. John (CUSTODY)

Register Number: 59009-112
(2) Michelle Edwards (CUSTODY)

Register Number: 75404-112
(3) Savion Cheatham (BOND)

18 U.S.C. § 371: Conspiracy (1)   
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a),(d): Armed Bank Robbery; 18 U.S.C. § 2(a): Aiding and
Abetting (2-7) 

STATUS CONFERENCE RE TRIAL SETTING: March 19, 2018 @ 10:00 a.m.

Roger Hsieh, AUSA Charlotte Elizabeth Carpenter  
213-894-0600 Law Office of Elizabeth Carpenter 
roger.hsieh@usdoj.gov   2923 Waverly Drive 

Los Angeles, CA 90039 
Veronica M A Alegria, AUSA 323-660-4606 
213-894-3493 Fax: 213-626-3818
Veronica.Alegria@usdoj.gov elizabethcarpenterlaw@gmail.com

(#1) Robert Michael St. John 

Oliver P Cleary  
Law Office of Oliver P Cleary 
468 North Camden Drive Suite 200 
Beverly Hills, CA 90210 
424-324-8874 
olivercleary@gmail.com
(#2) Michelle Edwards 

Peter C Swarth  
Peter C Swarth Law Offices 
6520 Platt Avenue Suite 557 
West Hills, CA 91307 
818-887-8800 
Fax: 818-877-8802 
pswarth@gmail.com
(#3) Savion Cheatham 
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8. CR 17-00666 SJO: U.S.A. v. (1) Bryant Whitfield (BOND)

(2) Jason Johnson (CUSTODY)
San Bernardino Booking Number is:  1801300114.

(3) Rayfield Brown (BOND)
(4) Emily Elizabeth Silva (BOND)
(5) Mariana Paz Lopez (CUSTODY)

Register Number: 66217-298

21 U.S.C. § 846: Conspiracy to Distribute Methamphetamine (1)   
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)(b)(1)(B)(viii): Distribution of Methamphetamine; 18:2(a):
Aiding and Abetting (2)   
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)(b)(1)(A)(viii): Distribution of Methamphetamine; 18:2(a):
Aiding and Abetting (3-6) 

STATUS CONFERENCE RE TRIAL SETTING: March 19, 2018 @ 10:00 a.m.

Spanish Interpreter Required for (5) Mariana Paz Lopez 

Veronica M A Alegria, AUSA Cuauhtemoc Ortega, DFPD 
213-894-3493 213-894-2854 
Veronica.Alegria@usdoj.gov Cuauhtemoc_Ortega@fd.org

and
Waseem Salahi, DFPD 
213-894-5669 
waseem_salahi@fd.org
(#1) Bryant Whitfield

Melissa A Weinberger  
Touchton and Weinberger LLP 
800 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 1050 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
213-867-6350 
Fax: 213-673-1386 
melissa@twcounsel.com
(#2) Jason Johnson

John Neil McNicholas  
McNicholas Law Office LLC 
464 Palos Verdes Boulevard 
Redondo Beach, CA 90277 
310-545-0780 
Fax: 310-546-6831 
(#3) Rayfield Brown

mailto:Cuauhtemoc_Ortega@fd.org
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Ashli Summer McKeivier  
McKeivier Law Group 
5404 Whitsett Avenue Suite 90 
Valley Village, CA 91607 
818-643-1011 
Fax: 818-280-4022 
mckeivier.law@gmail.com
(#4) Emily Elizabeth Silva

George K Rosenstock  
The Matian Firm 
3731 Wilshire Boulevard Suite 610 
Los Angeles, CA 90010 
323-933-9500 
george@matianlegal.com 
(#5) Mariana Paz Lopez


